1
SERIES RL4000D1
LIGHT TOWER
OPERATION/SERVICE
& PARTS MANUAL
After Serial Number :
FOF-15979
PART NUMBER SFMRL4D1

AND SERIAL NUMBER.
______________________________________________________________________________
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
 Sample:
Light Tower Product Line      RL4      060   D     4     MH    CE
Tower Series
 RL4000 (RL4) = 30 Foot Basic Tower with double winch
 AL5000 (AL5) = 30 Foot Basic Tower with in-cabinet light
                                  storage and door insulation
 LT7000 (LT7)  = 30 Foot Deluxe Hydraulic Tower w/optional Acoustic
     Enclosure and Complete Instrumentation
kW Rating
(060 is 6.0 kW)
Diesel (D)
Number of Lights
Type of Lights
 HPS = High Pressure Sodium
 MH   = Metal Halide
 TH    = Tungsten Halogen
European Version (AL4000 Only)
36
RECOMMENDED ENGINE OIL & FUEL
KUBOTA D905 DIESEL ENGINE
Engine oil should be MIL-L-2104C or have properties of API classification of CD grades
or higher.
Change the type of engine oil according to the ambient operating temperature:
  Above 77°F (25°C)     SAE 30
  32°F to 77°F (0 to 25°C)         SAE 20
  Below 32°F (0°)     SAE 10W
                    SAE 10W-30
Use #2 diesel fuel.
NOTES:
1. The temperatures in the table are the ambient temperatures at the time when the
engine is started.  If the running ambient temperatures are much higher than the
starting temperatures, a compromise must be struck and a higher
viscosity oil used.  Multi-grade oils overcome the problem, provided they possess
a suitable specification.
2. MIL-L-2104B or MIL-L-2104C or API CD must also be used if the sulfur content
of the fuel exceeds 0.5%.
3. Always use a reputable brand of diesel fuel.  The sulfur content should be below
0.5% (higher sulfur content would require more frequent oil changes). Observe
strict cleanliness when filling the fuel tank.
4. Check the engine oil level before starting the engine or more than five minutes
after it has been stopped.  Remove the dipstick, wipe clean, reinsert it, take it out
again, and check the oil level.  If the oil level is too low, remove the oil filler cap
and add new oil until the FULL line on the dipstick is reached.
37
CRITERIA FOR REPLACEMENT OF WIRE ROPE – TEREX-AMIDA LIGHT TOWERS
  The wire ropes used to raise and lower the masts on a TEREX Light Tower are probably some of the most impor-
tant mechanical parts used in day-to-day operation of the machinery.  It is therefore very important that the cables
be inspected on a frequent basis (once a month) for wear and tear, and immediately in the event of possible dam-
age due to operator error in using the winch, or possible damage from other equipment.
NORMAL WEAR AND TEAR
  When used properly, the wire ropes should give years of trouble-free service, depending on how often the masts
are raised and lowered.  The rule of thumb at TEREX is that if the tower is raised and lowered an average of once
per day, that the cables should be replaced every two years of service.
NORMAL INSPECTION
  The wire ropes are constructed of 7 strands of 19 plow steel wires each twisted together, and then the assembly